"

=
A
...—Tml of




PROBLEMS AND MATERIALS

ON NEGOTIABLE INSTRUMENTS

DoucLas J. WHALEY

PROFESSOR OF LAW
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY

LITTLE, BROWN AND COMPANY
BOSTON AND TORONTO



COPYRIGHT © 1981 BY DOUGLAS J. WHALEY

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced in any
form or by any electronic or mechanical means including information
storage and retrieval systems without permission in writing from the

publisher, except by a reviewer who may quote brief passages in a
review.

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS CATALOG CARD NO. 80-81597
Fifth Printing

HN

Published simultaneously in Canada
by Little, Brown & Company (Canada) Limited

PRINTED IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



Preface

PArT |

SUMMARY OF CONTENTS

xvi

COMMERCIAL PAPER

Chapter 1. Negotiability 2
Chapter 2. Negotiation 22
Chapter 3. Holders in Due Course 30
Chapter 4. The Nature of Liability 92
Chapter 5. Banks and Their Customers 189
Chapter 6. Wrongdoing and Error 260
PArT I
INVESTMENT SECURITIES
Chapter 7. Introduction to Article 8 334
Chapter 8. Rights of the Parties 344
Chapter 9. Registration 353
Part 111
ELECTRONIC FUNDS

Chapter 10. The Consumer Credit Protection Act of 1968 372
Chapter 11. The Electronic Fund Transfer Act 377
Appendix 381
Table of Cases 399
Table of Statutes 403
Index 409

vii



PREFACE

This book explores the law of payment primarily through focus
on a series of problems designed to encourage the student to
concentrate on the exact statutory language in the Uniform Com-
mercial Code and the Electronic Fund Transfer Act. While I have
included illustrative cases to demonstrate the reactions of the
courts to these issues, I have used as few as I felt necessary; most
UCC court decisions are too imposing, either factually or legally,
to make good pedagogical tools.

Unfortunately, students reared on the case method some-
times have trouble concentrating on problem after problem. Such
an attitude here can be academically fatal. As a guide to the degree
of concentration required, I have used a hierarchy of signals.
When the problem states “Read §3-406,” I mean “Put down this
book, pick up the Uniform Commercial Code, and study §3-406
carefully.” When the instruction is “See §3-406,” the reader need
look at the cited section only if unsure of the answer. “Cf. §3-406”
or simply “§3-406" are lesser references, included as a guide for
the curious.

I have heard it said that law students cannot follow legal
problems having more than two characters. If true, negotiable

Xvii



Xviii Preface

instruments law would be unteachable, as its issues almost always
involve three or more parties. To help the reader keep them
straight 1 have given the characters in my Problems distinctive
names and, I hope, have created interesting factual patterns, all
designed to keep the mind alive.

I have edited the footnotes out of most cases; the ones that
remain have been stripped of their original numbering and have
been consecutively numbered with my own footnotes. Unless
clearly indicated otherwise, all footnotes in the cases are the court’s
own. I have also taken the liberty to change all statutory citations
in cases to their simple Uniform Commercial Code form.

I wish to acknowledge the debt I owe to Professor R. Bruce
Townsend of Indiana University, Indianapolis Law School, one
of the drafters of the Uniform Commercial Code, and my mentor
in my early days of teaching this subject. Professor John J. Slain,
New York University School of Law, also deserves my thanks for
helping me organize my initial exploration of the world of in-
vestment securities, as does Professor Albert L. Clovis, my col-
league on The Ohio State University law faculty, with whom I
have had many fruitful commercial law discussions. The same is
true of my good friend, Professor Gerald L. Bepko, also of the
Indiana-Indianapolis faculty. I hasten to add the usual disclaimer
of any responsibility by these worthy people for any errors that
I may have committed. I also want to thank my many student
researchers over the years, particularly James D. Gradel, '79,
Gerry W. Beyer, '80, and William E. Fister, '80, all graduates of
The Ohio State University College of Law. I express my deep
appreciation to the army of typists who have struggled with this
material, particularly Connie S. Johnson, Carol Stull, Darlene
Johns, and Barbara Ottavi. Finally, I thank my students, who, due
to their eagle-eyed reading of the Code and this book in its many
forms, corrected my early errors and suggested many ideas that
never would have occurred to me in a lifetime of solo study.

Douglas |. Whaley
Columbus, Ohio
March 1, 1980



CONTENTS

Preface

PArT |

COMMERCIAL PAPER

CHAPTER 1. NEGOTIABILITY

N

A. Introduction
B. Types of Negotiable Instruments
C. The Negotiability Concept
I. “Writing”
2. “Within this Article”
3. *“Signed by the maker or drawer”
4. “Unconditional promise or order
... except as authorized by this
Article”
a. Implied Conditions
b. Consideration Stated
c. Particular Fund 1

SO 00N

[e=lie ofile sBLN |

ix



X Contents

5. “Sum Certain” 11
6. “Money” 11
7. “No other promise, order,
obligation or power given by the
maker or drawer except as
authorized by this Article” 11
Geiger Finance Company v.
Graham 12
8. “Payable on demand or at a
definite time” 17
9. “Payable to order or to bearer” 18
a. Bearer Paper 19
b. Order Paper 19
10. Consumer Notes 20
CHAPTER 2.  NEGOTIATION 22
A. Some Technical Terms 22
1. Parties 22
2. Negotiability vs. Negotiation 23
B. Transfer and Negotiation 23
C. Special and Blank Indorsement 24
McCrackin v. Hayes 25
D. Forgery of the Payee’s Name 28
CHAPTER 3. HOLDERS IN DUE COURSE 30

A. Acquiring Holder in Due Course

Status 30
1. Holder 31
2. Value 31

Falls Church Bank v.

Wesley Heights Realty, Inc. 33
3. Good Faith and Notice 34

General Investment

Corporation v. Angelini 36

United States Finance

Company v. Jones 41

Winter & Hirsch, Inc. v.
Passarelli 46



Contents

Jones v. Approved
Bancredit Corporation
Sullivan v. United Dealers
Corporation
4. The Shelter Rule
Bowling Green, Inc. v.
State Street Bank & Trust
Company
B. Real and Personal Defenses/Claims
1. Defenses Against a Holder in
Due Course
Burchett v. Allied Concord
Financial Corporation
Universal Acceptance
Corporation v. Burks
A Special Note on Forgery
Procedural Issues

w 1o

Virginia Natibnal Bank v.

Holt
4. The “With Whom the Holder
Has Not Dealt” Restriction
5. Defenses Against a Non-Holder
in Due Course
Jus Tertii
Conclusion

el ol

CHAPTER 4. THE NATURE OF LIABILITY

A. The Underlying Obligation

B. Contract Liability
1. The Maker’s Contract Liability
2. The Indorser’s Contract Liability
3. The Surety’s Contract Liability

Exoneration

Subrogation

Contribution

Pain v. Packard
Pain v. Packard

e. Strictissimi Juris

Boop

xi

53

60
62

65
71

71
71

79
84
84

&85

88

89
89
g1

92

93
94
95
96
98
100
100
100
100
101
102



xii

Contents
f. The Accommodation Party 104
Floor v. Melvin 106
Jamaica Tobacco & Sales
Corporation v. Ortner 109
g. Tender of Payment (Pain v.
Packard?) 116
h. Section 3-606—Strictissimi
Juris 117
Beneficial Finance
Company v. Marshall 117
Citizens State Bank v.
Beerman Bros. Dehy 125
London Leasing
Corporation v. Interfina,
Inc. 126
i. New Notes for Old 129
4. The Drawer’s Contract Liability 131
a. Presentment and Dishonor 131
Estate of Kohlhepp v.
Mason 132
b. Notice of Dishonor 136
Hane v. Exten 137
c. Protest 140
d. Domiciled Paper 141
e. Excuse 143
Makel Textiles, Inc. v.
Dolly Originals, Inc. 144
5. The Drawee’s Contract Liability 146
a. The Non-Bank Acceptor 147
Norton v. Knapp 148
b. Checks 151
Lambeth v. Lewis I'52
c. Certification 154
6. Signature by an Agent 155
Pollin v. Mindy
Manufacturing Company 156
First Bank & Trust
Company v. Post 160
Nichols v. Seale 166
C. Warranty Liability 169
1. Transfer Warranties 170

2. Damages 172



Contents

3. Presentment Warranties
D. Conversion Liability

1. The Drawer as Plaintiff

2. The Payee as Plaintiff

3. The Defendant
Grieshaber v. Michigan
National Bank

4. Restrictive Indorsements

CHAPTER 5. BANKS AND THEIR CUSTOMERS

A. The Checking Account
1. “Properly Payable” Rule
Newman v. Manufacturers
National Bank of Detroit
Wrongful Dishonor
Death or Incompetence of
Customer
4. Bank’s Right of Setoff
Walter v. National City
Bank of Cleveland
5. Customer’s Right to Stop
Payment
Dziurak v. Chase
Manhattan Bank, N.A.
6. Bank Statements
Gennone v. Peoples
National Bank & Trust
Company
Exchange Bank & Trust
Company v. Kidwell

=i

Construction Company, Inc.

B. Bank Collection

1. Final Payment
Rock Island Auction Sales,
Inc. v. Empire Packing
Company

2. Charge Back
Boggs v. Citizens Bank &
Trust Company of
Maryland

xiii
173
175
176
177
178

180
188
189

190
190

190
195

196
197

198
203
206
213

214

215
221
226

228
231

232



Xiv

Lufthansa German Airlines
v. Bank of America
National Trust & Savings
Association
3. Undoing Final Payment
Demos v. Lyons
4. Process of Posting
West Side Bank v. Marine
National Exchange Bank
Restrictive Indorsements
Delays
Priorities in the Bank Account:
The Four Legals

o

CHAPTER 6. WRONGDOING AND ERROR

A.

Common Law Principles
Hutzler v. Hertz

Corporation
Forgery
1. Drawer’s Signature (Price v.
Neal)
Price v. Neal
First National City Bank v.
Altman

2. Good Title to a Forged Check
3. Forged Indorsements
Validation of the Forgery

1. The Impostor Rule
Fidelity & Deposit
Company of Maryland v.
Chemical Bank New York
Trust Company
Fidelity & Deposit
Company of Maryland v.
Manufacturers Hanover
Trust Company
United States v. Bank of
America National Trust &
Savings Association

Contents

236
240
241
248

248
254
256

256

260

261

261
267

267
268

275
277
279

283
284

285

289

294



Contents

Danje Fabrics v. Morgan

ParT Il

XV

Guaranty Trust Company 297
2. The Negligence Rule 304
Gresham State Bank v. O
&g K Construction
Company 305
3. The Bank Statement Rule 314
Mellon National Bank &
Trust Company v.
Merchants Bank 318
Bagby v. Merrill Lynch,
Pierce, Fenner & Smith,
Inc. 323
D. Material Alteration 328
INVESTMENT SECURITIES
CHAPTER 7. INTRODUCTION TO ARTICLE 8 334
A. Terminology 334
E. H. Hinds v. Coolidge
Bank & Trust Company 335
B. Preliminary Problems 342
1. The Statute of Frauds 342
2. Overissue 343
CHAPTER 8. RIGHTS OF THE PARTIES 344
A. The Issuer and the Holder 344
First American National
Bank v. Christian
Foundation Life Insurance
Company 345
B. Transfers Between Purchasers 349
CHAPTER 9. REGISTRATION 353
A. The Guarantee of Signature 354
Jennie Clarkson Home for
Children v. Missouri, K. &
T. Railway 355



XVi Contents

B. Stolen Securities 361
United States Fidelity &
Guaranty Co. v. Coca Cola
Company 361
C. Negligence of Owner 367

PART 111

ELECTRONIC FUNDS

CHAPTER 10. THE CONSUMER CREDIT PROTECTION

AcCT OF 1968 372
A. Credit Cards 374

B. Asserting Defenses Against the Card
Issuer 374
C. Billing Errors 376
CHAPTER 11. THE ELECTRONIC FUND TRANSFER ACT 377
Appendix 381
Table of Cases 399
Table of Statutes 403

Index 409



PArT |

COMMERCIAL
PAPER



CHAPTER 1

NEGOTIABILITY

A. INTRODUCTION

There is not, of course, enough money to go around, and what
money is available is frequently too physically awkward to be
moved easily. Man, an inventive creature, has been able to create
additional sources of money in the form of transferable contrac-
tual debt. Thus, one can borrow money and give the lender a
written promise to repay it (a promissory note), and, in this way,
realize early expected future prosperity. Man solved the problem
of the awkwardness of the physical transfer of money, and the
concomitant possibility of its theft while in transit, by putting the
money in the hands of a guarded depositary (typically a bank)
and then issuing written orders (drafts) for the money’s transfer
to various people.

In time, complicated things began to happen to these pieces
of paper. For one thing, they were transferred (negotiated)
through many hands before being presented for payment. If pay-
ment was then refused for some reason (the goods proved de-
fective, the maker was financially embarrassed, the bank failed to
open its doors one morning), rules had to be invented to
straighten out who owed what to whom, and to establish which
defenses would be good against the person demanding payment
and which would not. Similarly, if the instrument were stolen or
forged, rules had to be established to put the risk of loss on

2



1. Negotiability 3

somebody. Article 3 (Commercial Paper) and Article 4 (Bank
Deposits and Collections) of the Uniform Commercial Code are
designed to supply these rules. Article 3 replaces its widely-
adopted predecessor, the Negotiable Instruments Law (herein-
after, the NIL), and Article 4 replaces the not-so-widely-adopted
Bank Collection Code. Article 8 (Investment Securities), discussed
in Part II of this book, deals with similar problems raised by the
transfer of stocks and bonds.

B. TYPES OF NEGOTIABLE INSTRUMENTS

There are many types of negotiable instruments in the world. To
begin with, money itself is technically ‘a negotiable instrument.
Aside from the notes and drafts covered by Article 3, the Code
deals with investment securities (stocks and bonds) in Article 8,
documents of title (warehouse receipts and bills of lading) in Ar-
ticle 7, and letters of credit in Article 5. These types of negotiable
instruments are specifically excluded from the coverage of Article
3 by §3-103.

The types of negotiable instruments Article 3 does cover can
be divided into two basic categories: notes and drafts.

A note is a written promise to pay money. If the note is created
by a bank, it is called a certificate of deposit (or CD for short); see
Southview Corp. v. Kleberg First Natl. Bank, 512 S.W.2d 817, 15
U.C.C. Rep. Serv. 408 (Tex. Civ. App. 1974). Investors buy CDs
because they pay a higher rate of interest than a normal savings
account, but CDs have the disadvantage that the investor is not
able to reclaim the money until the CD matures (comes due). The
typical note is not made by a bank, but is the promissory note
signed by those who borrow money or make credit purchases.

A draft is a written order by one person (the drawer) to another
(the drawee) directing the latter to pay money to a third person
(the payee). The most common situation involving drafts arises
when someone deposits money in a checking account with a bank
and then writes checks addressed to the bank ordering it to pay
out the account money to those nominated. In this situation the
bank’s customer is the drawer, the bank is the drawee, and the
nominee (the electric company, the book club, the IRS, etc.) is the



