

PROBLEMS AND MATERIALS ON NEGOTIABLE INSTRUMENTS

Douglas J. Whaley
Professor of Law
The Ohio State University



LITTLE, BROWN AND COMPANY
BOSTON AND TORONTO

COPYRIGHT © 1981 BY DOUGLAS J. WHALEY

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced in any form or by any electronic or mechanical means including information storage and retrieval systems without permission in writing from the publisher, except by a reviewer who may quote brief passages in a review.

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS CATALOG CARD NO. 80-81597

Fifth Printing

HN

Published simultaneously in Canada by Little, Brown & Company (Canada) Limited

PRINTED IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

____ SUMMARY OF CONTENTS

Preface	xvi
PART ICOMMERCIAL PAPER	
Chapter 1. Negotiability Chapter 2. Negotiation Chapter 3. Holders in Due Course Chapter 4. The Nature of Liability Chapter 5. Banks and Their Customers Chapter 6. Wrongdoing and Error	2 22 30 92 189 260
PART IIINVESTMENT SECURITIES	
Chapter 7. Introduction to Article 8 Chapter 8. Rights of the Parties Chapter 9. Registration	334 344 353
PART IIIELECTRONIC FUNDS	
Chapter 10. The Consumer Credit Protection Act of 1968 Chapter 11. The Electronic Fund Transfer Act	372 377
Appendix Table of Cases Table of Statutes Index	381 399 403 409

This book explores the law of payment primarily through focus on a series of problems designed to encourage the student to concentrate on the exact statutory language in the Uniform Commercial Code and the Electronic Fund Transfer Act. While I have included illustrative cases to demonstrate the reactions of the courts to these issues, I have used as few as I felt necessary; most UCC court decisions are too imposing, either factually or legally, to make good pedagogical tools.

Unfortunately, students reared on the case method sometimes have trouble concentrating on problem after problem. Such an attitude here can be academically fatal. As a guide to the degree of concentration required, I have used a hierarchy of signals. When the problem states "Read §3-406," I mean "Put down this book, pick up the Uniform Commercial Code, and study §3-406 carefully." When the instruction is "See §3-406," the reader need look at the cited section only if unsure of the answer. "Cf. §3-406" or simply "§3-406" are lesser references, included as a guide for the curious.

I have heard it said that law students cannot follow legal problems having more than two characters. If true, negotiable

xvii

xviii Preface

instruments law would be unteachable, as its issues almost always involve three or more parties. To help the reader keep them straight I have given the characters in my Problems distinctive names and, I hope, have created interesting factual patterns, all designed to keep the mind alive.

I have edited the footnotes out of most cases; the ones that remain have been stripped of their original numbering and have been consecutively numbered with my own footnotes. Unless clearly indicated otherwise, all footnotes in the cases are the court's own. I have also taken the liberty to change all statutory citations in cases to their simple Uniform Commercial Code form.

I wish to acknowledge the debt I owe to Professor R. Bruce Townsend of Indiana University, Indianapolis Law School, one of the drafters of the Uniform Commercial Code, and my mentor in my early days of teaching this subject. Professor John J. Slain, New York University School of Law, also deserves my thanks for helping me organize my initial exploration of the world of investment securities, as does Professor Albert L. Clovis, my colleague on The Ohio State University law faculty, with whom I have had many fruitful commercial law discussions. The same is true of my good friend, Professor Gerald L. Bepko, also of the Indiana-Indianapolis faculty. I hasten to add the usual disclaimer of any responsibility by these worthy people for any errors that I may have committed. I also want to thank my many student researchers over the years, particularly James D. Gradel, '79, Gerry W. Beyer, '80, and William E. Fister, '80, all graduates of The Ohio State University College of Law. I express my deep appreciation to the army of typists who have struggled with this material, particularly Connie S. Johnson, Carol Stull, Darlene Johns, and Barbara Ottavi. Finally, I thank my students, who, due to their eagle-eyed reading of the Code and this book in its many forms, corrected my early errors and suggested many ideas that never would have occurred to me in a lifetime of solo study.

> Douglas J. Whaley Columbus, Ohio

Preface

PART I			
CO	MM	ERCIAL PAPER	
CHAPTER 1.	NEC	OTIABILITY	2
	A.	Introduction	2
	B.	Types of Negotiable In	struments 3
		The Negotiability Conc	
		1. "Writing"	6
		2. "Within this Articl	e" 6
		3. "Signed by the ma	aker or drawer" 6
		4. "Unconditional pr	omise or order
		except as auth	orized by this
		Article"	7
		 Implied Condit 	tions 8
		b. Consideration	Stated 8
		c. Particular Fund	10

		6.	"Sum Certain" "Money" "No other promise, order, obligation or power given by the maker or drawer except as authorized by this Article"	11 11
			Geiger Finance Company v.	
		8.	Graham "Payable on demand or at a	12
			definite time"	17
		9.	"Payable to order or to bearer"	18
			a. Bearer Paper	19
		* 0	b. Order Paper	19
		10.	Consumer Notes	20
CHAPTER 2.	NEC	GOTIAT	TION	22
	A.	Som	e Technical Terms	22
			Parties	22
		2.	Negotiability vs. Negotiation	23
	В.		nsfer and Negotiation	23
	C.	Spec	ial and Blank Indorsement	24
	D	Lono	McCrackin v. Hayes	25 28
	D.	rorg	gery of the Payee's Name	40
CHAPTER 3.	Но	LDERS	IN DUE COURSE	30
	A.	Acq	uiring Holder in Due Course	
		Stati		30
			Holder	31
		2.	Value	31
			Falls Church Bank v.	2.2
		9	Wesley Heights Realty, Inc.	<i>33</i> 34
		3.	Good Faith and Notice General Investment	34
			Corporation v. Angelini	36
			United States Finance	20
			Company v. Jones	41
			Winter & Hirsch, Inc. v.	
			Passarelli	46

Contents

Contents xi

		Jones v. Approved	
		Bancredit Corporation	53
		Sullivan v. United Dealers	
		Corporation	60
	4	. The Shelter Rule	62
		Bowling Green, Inc. v.	
		State Street Bank & Trust	
		Company	65
	B. Re	eal and Personal Defenses/Claims	71
		. Defenses Against a Holder in	
		Due Course	71
		Burchett v. Allied Concord	
		Financial Corporation	71
		Universal Acceptance	
		Corporation v. Burks	79
	2	2. A Special Note on Forgery	84
		3. Procedural Issues	84
		Virginia National Bank υ.	
		Holt	85
	4	4. The "With Whom the Holder	
		Has Not Dealt" Restriction	88
	3	5. Defenses Against a Non-Holder	
		in Due Course	89
	(6. Jus Tertii	89
	,	7. Conclusion	91
CHAPTER 4.	THE N	ATURE OF LIABILITY	92
	A. T	he Underlying Obligation	93
	B. C	ontract Liability	94
		 The Maker's Contract Liability 	95
		2. The Indorser's Contract Liability	96
	4	3. The Surety's Contract Liability	98
		a. Exoneration	100
		b. Subrogation	100
		c. Contribution	100
		d. Pain v. Packard	100
		Pain v. Packard	101
		e. Strictissimi Juris	102

xii

		f. The Accommodation Party Floor v. Melvin	104 106
		Jamaica Tobacco & Sales Corporation v. Ortner	109
		g. Tender of Payment (Pain v. Packard?)	116
		h. Section 3-606—Strictissimi Juris	117
		Beneficial Finance Company v. Marshall	117
		Citizens State Bank v. Beerman Bros. Dehy	125
		London Leasing	
		Corporation v. Interfina,	
		Inc.	126
		i. New Notes for Old	129
	4.	The Drawer's Contract Liability	131
		a. Presentment and Dishonor Estate of Kohlhepp v.	131
		Mason	132
		b. Notice of Dishonor	136
		Hane v. Exten	137
		c. Protest	140
		d. Domiciled Paper	141
		e. Excuse	143
		Makel Textiles, Inc. v.	
		Dolly Originals, Inc.	144
	5.	The Drawee's Contract Liability	146
		a. The Non-Bank Acceptor	147
		Norton v. Knapp	148
		b. Checks	151
		Lambeth v. Lewis	152
		c. Certification	154
	6.	Signature by an Agent Pollin v. Mindy	155
		Manufacturing Company First Bank & Trust	156
		Company v. Post	160
		Nichols v. Seale	166
C.	War	ranty Liability	169
	1.	Transfer Warranties	170
	2.	Damages	172

Contents

Contents	xiii

	-	3.	Presentment Warranties	173
	D,		version Liability	175
			The Drawer as Plaintiff	176
		2.	The Payee as Plaintiff	177
		3.	The Defendant	178
			Grieshaber v. Michigan	
			National Bank	180
		4.	Restrictive Indorsements	188
CHAPTER 5.	Ban	NKS A	ND THEIR CUSTOMERS	189
	Α.	The	Checking Account	190
		1.	"Properly Payable" Rule	190
			Newman v. Manufacturers	100
			National Bank of Detroit	190
		2.	Wrongful Dishonor	195
		3.	Death or Incompetence of	100
		01	Customer	196
		4.	Bank's Right of Setoff	197
			Walter v. National City	101
			Bank of Cleveland	198
		5.	Customer's Right to Stop	170
		0.	Payment	203
			Dziurak v. Chase	200
			Manhattan Bank, N.A.	206
		6.	Bank Statements	213
		0.	Gennone v. Peoples	410
			National Bank & Trust	
				214
			Company Exchange Bank & Trust	214
			Exchange Bank & Trust Company v. Kidwell	
				215
	В.	Ran	Construction Company, Inc. k Collection	221
	D,			226
		1.	Final Payment Rock Island Auction Sales,	220
			Inc. v. Empire Packing	220
		9	Change Back	228
		2.	Charge Back	231
			Boggs v. Citizens Bank &	
			Trust Company of	0.00
			Maryland	232

xiv Contents

			Lufthansa German Airlines v. Bank of America	
			National Trust & Savings	036
		0	Association	236
		3.	Undoing Final Payment	240
		4	Demos v. Lyons	241
		4,	Process of Posting West Side Bank v. Marine	248
			National Exchange Bank	248
		5.	Restrictive Indorsements	254
		6.	Delays	256
		7.	Priorities in the Bank Account:	
			The Four Legals	256
CHAPTER 6.	WR	RONGI	DOING AND ERROR	260
	A.	Con	nmon Law Principles	261
			Hutzler v. Hertz	
			Corporation	261
	В.		gery	267
		1.	Drawer's Signature (Price v.	
			Neal)	267
			Price v. Neal	268
			First National City Bank v.	
			Altman	275
		2.	O .	277
		3.	Forged Indorsements	279
	C.		idation of the Forgery	283
		1.	The Impostor Rule	284
			Fidelity & Deposit	
			Company of Maryland v.	
			Chemical Bank New York	
			Trust Company	285
			Fidelity & Deposit	
			Company of Maryland v .	
			Manufacturers Hanover	
			Trust Company	289
			United States v. Bank of	
			America National Trust &	
			Savings Association	294

Contents xv

		Danje Fabrics v. Morgan Guaranty Trust Company 2. The Negligence Rule Gresham State Bank v. O & K Construction Company 3. The Bank Statement Rule Mellon National Bank & Trust Company v. Merchants Bank	297 304 305 314
		Bagby v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.	323
	D.	Material Alteration	328
PART II	VES	TMENT SECURITIES	
CHAPTER 7.	Int	RODUCTION TO ARTICLE 8	334
	Α.	E. H. Hinds v. Coolidge	334
	В.	Bank & Trust Company Preliminary Problems 1. The Statute of Frauds 2. Overissue	335 342 342 343
CHAPTER 8.	Rig	HTS OF THE PARTIES	344
	A.	The Issuer and the Holder First American National Bank v. Christian Foundation Life Insurance	344
	В.	Company Transfers Between Purchasers	345 349
CHAPTER 9.	REC	GISTRATION	353
	A.	The Guarantee of Signature Jennie Clarkson Home for Children v. Missouri, K. &	354
		T. Railway	355

	B.	Stolen Securities United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Coca Cola	361
	C.	Company Negligence of Owner	361 367
PART III	CT	RONIC FUNDS	
CHAPTER 10.		CONSUMER CREDIT PROTECTION OF 1968	372
	A. B.	Credit Cards Asserting Defenses Against the Card	374
	C.	Issuer Billing Errors	374 376
CHAPTER 11.	Тне	ELECTRONIC FUND TRANSFER ACT	377
Appendix Table of Cases			381 399
Table of Statut Index	es		403 409

PART I _____COMMERCIAL PAPER

NEGOTIABILITY

A. INTRODUCTION

There is not, of course, enough money to go around, and what money is available is frequently too physically awkward to be moved easily. Man, an inventive creature, has been able to create additional sources of money in the form of transferable contractual debt. Thus, one can borrow money and give the lender a written promise to repay it (a promissory note), and, in this way, realize early expected future prosperity. Man solved the problem of the awkwardness of the physical transfer of money, and the concomitant possibility of its theft while in transit, by putting the money in the hands of a guarded depositary (typically a bank) and then issuing written orders (drafts) for the money's transfer to various people.

In time, complicated things began to happen to these pieces of paper. For one thing, they were transferred (negotiated) through many hands before being presented for payment. If payment was then refused for some reason (the goods proved defective, the maker was financially embarrassed, the bank failed to open its doors one morning), rules had to be invented to straighten out who owed what to whom, and to establish which defenses would be good against the person demanding payment and which would not. Similarly, if the instrument were stolen or forged, rules had to be established to put the risk of loss on

1. Negotiability 3

somebody. Article 3 (Commercial Paper) and Article 4 (Bank Deposits and Collections) of the Uniform Commercial Code are designed to supply these rules. Article 3 replaces its widely-adopted predecessor, the Negotiable Instruments Law (hereinafter, the NIL), and Article 4 replaces the not-so-widely-adopted Bank Collection Code. Article 8 (Investment Securities), discussed in Part II of this book, deals with similar problems raised by the transfer of stocks and bonds.

B. TYPES OF NEGOTIABLE INSTRUMENTS

There are many types of negotiable instruments in the world. To begin with, *money* itself is technically a negotiable instrument. Aside from the notes and drafts covered by Article 3, the Code deals with investment securities (stocks and bonds) in Article 8, documents of title (warehouse receipts and bills of lading) in Article 7, and letters of credit in Article 5. These types of negotiable instruments are specifically excluded from the coverage of Article 3 by §3-103.

The types of negotiable instruments Article 3 does cover can be divided into two basic categories: *notes* and *drafts*.

A note is a written promise to pay money. If the note is created by a bank, it is called a certificate of deposit (or CD for short); see Southview Corp. v. Kleberg First Natl. Bank, 512 S.W.2d 817, 15 U.C.C. Rep. Serv. 408 (Tex. Civ. App. 1974). Investors buy CDs because they pay a higher rate of interest than a normal savings account, but CDs have the disadvantage that the investor is not able to reclaim the money until the CD matures (comes due). The typical note is not made by a bank, but is the promissory note signed by those who borrow money or make credit purchases.

A draft is a written order by one person (the drawer) to another (the drawee) directing the latter to pay money to a third person (the payee). The most common situation involving drafts arises when someone deposits money in a checking account with a bank and then writes checks addressed to the bank ordering it to pay out the account money to those nominated. In this situation the bank's customer is the drawer, the bank is the drawee, and the nominee (the electric company, the book club, the IRS, etc.) is the